In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the VV U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Viales) Rules 2016. Notice of progress report in a winding-up

4

Companies House

by the court
<
(=]
<]
o
= *AGHVDFYB*
A19 26/10/2017 #105
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

v [0 [a [2 [a [a (4[5 [a

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful ’ First Capital Wealth Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) David A

Surname Ingram

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town } London

County/Region ‘

o [EJc[z[P] [2[¥ [0

Country

u Liquidator’'s name ©

Full forename(s) | L1 Other_liquic!ator

Use this section to tel{ us about

Surname I another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator,
|

Post town |

County/Region |

e [ [ [ [ [ [ 11

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




WUOQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

From date |d1 IT IB‘Imgf ’?’?’TI?
e o Bl [ lolilr

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date !

Liquidator's signature | Sineture ! 4/ *
vV X

sqmie 2[5 A BT

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wil be
visible to searchers of the pubic record.

Contact name

Richard Wagner

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address.

30 Finsbury Square

Post town London
County/Region
" el
Country
| DX
Telephane Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

{1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further infarmation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




First Capital Wealth Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/09/2016 From 11/09/2014
of Affairs To 10/09/2017 To 10/09/2017
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
(1,070.00) O.R. Remuneration NIL 1,070.00
(88.00) ISA Account Fees 88.00 264.00
(10.00) Specific Bond NIL NIL
(305.00) Statutory Advertising NIL NIL
{88.00) {1.334.00)
{1,473.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA - NIB 20/03/17 (1,334.00)
(1,334.00)

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 24 October 2017 12:29



Q GrantThornton

1.2

Our Ref FOO778/DAT/TDM/MRM/LKG/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3E8

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
E +44 (0)161 953 6901
grantthomton.co.uk

17 October 2017
Dear Sirs

First Capital Wealth Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)

High Court of Justice No 8982 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 11 September 2014, in
accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 I now report on
the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 10 September 2017 and attach:

e Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 10 September
2017 and also for the whole iquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period
11 September 2016 to 10 September 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

e Appendix C, an analysis of titme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rghts to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

e Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' dghts to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

David A Ingram is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an
insolvency practitioner and is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional wotk relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The Company's registered number is 08293453,

Progress report
According to the Official Receiver's report to creditors dated 13 May 2014, the Company had
no known assets with realisable value at the date of liquidation.

Charlared Ascountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in Engiand and Wales: Na.OC307742. Registered office’ Grant Tharnton Housa, Melton Strest, Euston Square, London NW1 ZEP,
Alist of members is available from our registered office. Grant Themten UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm af Grant Thornton Internatianal Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its member firms are not agants of, and de not obligats, one another and are not liable for one another's acls or omissians. A list of personnal permitted by Grant Thornton to ageapt appointments as
ingolvency practlioners and af their respective authorising bodies may be inspected at the above address. Plaase see grantthortan ca uk for further details



32

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

4.2

4.3

Following an investigation into the affairs of the Company by the Financial Conduct
Authority (FCA), a petition to wind up the Company was presented on 18 December 2013
on the grounds of carrying on regulated activities within the meaning of section 22(1) of the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 while neither an authorised person not an exempt
person. A winding up order was subsequently made on 18 March 2014.

Details of my investigations to date have been set out in previous tepott to creditors. As
previously reported, in June 2016 the FCA charged five personnel in connection with their
involvement in ‘boiler room” scams with several companies, including First Capital Wealth
Limited. The matter was set for trial in September 2017.

I have not carried out any further investigations in the current period, pending the outcome
of the trial.

"There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
I have received unsecured claims totalling £256,420.

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

On 11 November 2014 the creditors resolved that we draw out remunetation by reference to
our time costs plus an uplift of 25%. You will note frotn the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that our time costs to date are £51,495.25 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A, that we have not drawn any fees. Time costs of £3,374.50
incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time 1s charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regatding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

Fees - April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request free

of charge.

The hourly charge out rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior petiod are
as follows:

£
Pattners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managets up to 470
Other senior professional up to 305
Administrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175



44

In addition, we have incurred expenses of £1,417.85 as indicated in Appendix B, none of
which have been paid.

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
Silverback Law were instructed to help locate the Cotnpany’s director. They received fees of

£180 plus VAT.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of First Capital Wealth Limited

-4 I u-‘ La L
David Ingram
quuil’dator

Enc



Note:

First Capital Wealth Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
trom 11 September 2014 to 10 September 2017

Receipts

Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB 20/03/17

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From

11/09/2014 11/09/2016

to to
10/09/2016 10/09/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
176.00 88.00 264.00
1,246.60 88.00 1,334.00
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)
{1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liquidatot’s fees:

Timme costs plus 25% uplift
Expenses

Bond: JLT

Statutory Advertising
Land Registry

Transport

Subsistence

Miscellaneous

Transcription Services

Agents” Fees — Silverback
Law

"Charged/incurred

in period
11/09/2016 to
10/09/2017

3,374.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 10/09/2017

£

51,495.25

10.00
101.52
133.00
678.00
19.08
15.00
281.25

180.00

Of which paid
to 10/09/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00



"510]IPaI> PaInoasun Yum yim s)|eo0 auoyda|s] PUE 20Uapuodsailon [Sapn|ouy

‘Auedwon sy} Ul JusLUBAIOAU Jial) BulpteBal [enplapUl SUG UM MaiIAIS)UI LI0Y0alIp

aU) paleoo| 0} Jdwene a1 sjuabe Buiannsul Auedwlos ay) o) PRPBUUET 94 ) PRASHDY SuooIPSIIn] SnoLEA Ul Se|uBdWOD DU Yolesal juonied dn Buipuim ayj jo Loddns Ul yo4

a3 Aq papiacid sladed syl elap Ul Buimelrss pue Bululeigo 'sjuswWaiels yued s Auedwod ay) Buimaiaal pue Buluieiqo paurensal sjesse pue suonebiisaaur J1ay) 03 UCKE]a) Ul w04 ay]
Yum 2ouspuodsalios (Auedlo auy) Ul PSAICAUL [BNIAIPUL U2 UM M3IAISjUl UB 10) UCPUOT Ul 32150 SISAIB0SY |BIOO 8U} pue Buipusiie pue Jakiesey [BISHEO au3 Yim eouapuodsalion
‘suonerado s Auedwod auy Ul paA(oaul ag 0} paasaq S|enplaipul 01Ul youeasa) ‘uonepinbi o) Joud pray usag eaey ABW JEY] S19SSE PUE SJ|BYE S Auedwo) olu) uoiEBiSeAU| [sapnjou)

‘aouapuocdsalion xe) ypm Bulleap ‘asuapuodsalos |eiauab 'spiodal ajelsa pUB YSED JO adUBLSUIBL (stinyed Aloiniels B-a) suonebigo Aoimers ‘Bullied eseo sapnpou)

SIOHPBID

suonebnseaay|

Buiuueg
g UCREDSIUIUEY

. §£790Z . STEEYS STeNE. sTesr'os 0906k | ogees's Gse | oo'ee’s ' oev L o0sORM'S  ose . mo
- og'eal . bgoeLz S9¥ | osesr'i Sl 7 - R T A imm_%xﬂ:_
W 81288y
ELE8l " pookE 09 o leoovy Qe v e | _3ouopesiedy .
g9z __ ooEse I oo'zel “M..om. R . e . .__ | GOOSL o o o R _ | _Suoisuad
_goelz fos'80S'vE . ge’lat | ooebeeL o ' osez | oozssy 989l ;\B_omtmlilw;ow.E . |osee8¥ T 08L .. _ | suonefpssAul
DEEBL . bgogg'z . &Lp) o |oovost o SLOL ocves 09€  j o0Eel .W.-olv. o .. | . siupag
, ' Bujuue|d pue
_88'e6l . SZTYEE'0L  0ges __ssDEEL 0 OB®P | 0GWOZ'L  OMS 1 00usi'T 08 0028z _oe o uopensiulupy
oweyfunbay 03 osw . 13 sw™__ |3 ___ sm |3 sy |3  Gamy |
B ol N % Amepsjupy | _eapgnaexy Jafeuey laupeg

£10Z/60/01 © 0 ¥LOZ/60/4 | : ponad volpesuRl |

SISATYNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS - Pajiuil wpeap jepide) isily

uonew.iojul 6 dis 2

3 Mpustty



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

M

@

3

*

®)

©

@)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) ora
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

() any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for petrnission, by such a person or

petsons must be made or filed with the court {as applicable} within 21 days of

receipt of the report ot account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

peson ot persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b) providing some of the information requested;
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

() disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any petson; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing,

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

(b) the expity of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The coutt may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’'s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

O

2

3)

This rule applies to an apphication in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(¢} the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out

in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) asecured creditor;
(b)  an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
{if) the permission of the court, or

{c) ina members’ voluntary windmg up-

(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, ot

(i) a tember of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
ot account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurting of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™).



